## BEAUTIFICATION COMMITTEE REPORT

February 11, 2008 MONDAY 6:00 p.m.

LOCATION: 10663 Yarmouth Ave., Granada Hills CA 91344 Present: MARK BARRIONUEVO, SEAN RIVAS, BONNIE MARIE BURSK

I. Call to Order 6:30 Il Status of Action Items

1. Decorative pole/arm assemblies-Bonnie

Granada Hills Improvement Association will be installing these on the light poles in the BID area within the next few weeks. The committee can then see them and see if we might consider them for other areas in Granada Hills

2. Security Patrol; proposal to expend funds- Mark

Motion to expend \$250.00 per month for 3 months, \$750.00 total, for 3 patrols per night on 3 days per week; spot checking Granada Hills South.

Second by Sean Rivas Passed unanimous

3. Proposed Graffiti Brochure , magnets, other items- Mark Barrionuevo Magnets are being made now, 250 of them.

4. Karessa Silvers-report on Dog Park - tabled until she returns.

III New Business

Report by Sean about the Los Angeles Police volunteer Team, Officer Sean Reinhardt, Officer in Charge, Devonshire Volunteer Surveillance Team. If we pay to install cameras, they can be watched at the police station.

We would like to have a presentation made about this to the full board.

Report on Egg Hunt, March 15 at the Granada Hills Rec Center. Sean Rivas will find out if arrangements can be made for the Mayor's Million Trees to the Fruit Trees at that same time.

Bonnie to Draft a Resolution for the City to provide funds to LAPD to install cameras/surveillance equiptment at the Granada Hills Recreation Center

Adjourned 7:00

## PROPOSED RESOLUTION

WHEREAS Petit Park / Granada Hills Recreation Center, is Public property. There has been a proliferation of violence, graffiti, gang activity, endangering the public and children in the area,

WHEREAS graffiti encourages violence and gang activity

Be it resolved that the CITY OF LOS ANGELES should install surveillance cameras throughout the park that might be monitored by the Devonshire Volunteer surveillance Team

GRANADA HILLS SOUTH NEIGHBORHOOD COUNCIL BEAUTIFICATION COMMITTEE

BONNIE MARIE BURSK, CHAIRPERSON